

Ted Wheeler, Mayor
Tom Rinehart, CAO
Ken Rust, CFO
Thomas W. Lannom, Division Director
Ann Goldenberg, Manager
111 SW Columbia St., Suite 600
Portland, Oregon 97201-5840

Broadband & Communications Policy

Cable Regulation & Consumer Protection

Utility Franchises, Licenses & Wireless

ACCEPTANCE

August 28, 2017

Auditor of the City of Portland City Hall Room 140 1221 SW 4th Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

This is to advise the City of Portland, Oregon that LCP Oregon Holdings, LLC hereby accepts the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 188554, passed by the Portland City Council on August 16, 2017, Grant a franchise to LCP Oregon Holdings, LLC to construct, operate and maintain pipeline facilities under City streets for a period of 20 years (Ordinance), and in consideration of the benefits received thereunder by the limited liability company, LCP Oregon Holdings, LLC hereby agrees to abide by and perform each and all of the applicable terms and provisions thereof.

Richard C. Kreul President Oregon Holdings, LLC 1100 Walnut Street, Suite 3350 Kansas City, MO 64106

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

*When an acceptance is signed by an officer of a firm or corporation, his or her official title must be stated.